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Rehabilitative and Community Support Services for Children with Cognitive Impairments and Functional Limitations
Section 28, Procedural Guide:  September, 2014
OCFS Contracted Providers

A.  DEFINITIONS

1. The MaineCare rule is posted at: 
http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/rules/10/ch101.htm

2. New Referrals: Referrals must include the functional assessment score from a tool specified in MCBM 28.02, with composite score and subscale scores (with source, credentials and date) current within one year of initial referral.  Please send only the functional assessment score summary sheet.  Referrals must also include a Diagnostic Evaluation rendered by a professional practicing within the scope of licensure.  Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability must include IQ test results, with the name of the source, their credentials and the date.  IQ tests must be administered by a professional practicing within the scope of licensure.

3. Member Record: Member records must contain, but are not limited to the following information: Referral Packet, Diagnostic and Functional Evaluations, Child Demographics, Comprehensive Assessment, Individualized Treatment Plan, 90 Day Review, Treatment Progress Notes, Crisis Plan, Discharge Plan, Signatures and Credentials of providers involved.  Please note some forms have specific requirements noted in the MaineCare Benefits Manual or OCFS Contract.  Forms are to be created by the agency for their records unless made available by the Department at: 	http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/cbhs/provider/forms/section-28.html

4. Comprehensive Assessment: The Comprehensive Assessment: A Guide to Conversation is a tool providers will use to encourage discussion with families and their support systems in defining a member’s areas of strengths and challenges.  It is the role of 	the caregivers to prioritize the areas they are most concerned about.  The information gathered in the Comprehensive Assessment is used to develop the goals on the ITP.  The Narrative Summary and Score Summary forms will be the guide to determining objectives on the member’s Individualized Treatment Plan (ITP).  All objectives on the ITP must be identified on the Comprehensive Assessment.  The Guide to Conversation is 	available at http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/cbhs/provider/forms/section-28.html.  The Narrative and Score Summary forms are similarly available at the website. Providers may choose to use these forms, or alternatively may devise their own forms capturing the 	required information.  Please note an Addendum to the Guide to Conversation form has been added at the above link in order to capture additional MaineCare documentation requirements. 

5. Individualized Treatment Plan: The Individualized Treatment Plan (ITP) contains the goals, objectives, methodologies, and medically necessary services for addressing the target skills and behaviors identified within the Comprehensive Assessment.  [See MCBM 28.05-3 for specific documentation requirements.]  Please note the APS-MCBM Crosswalk available at http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/cbhs/provider/forms/section-28.html, for providers who plan to use the APS ITP within the member record to ensure the member’s ITP is in compliance with MaineCare requirements.

6. Authorization of Units and Length of Service: All services provided under Section 28 must be prior authorized through APS Healthcare to be reimbursable.  APS Healthcare may be accessed through http://www.qualitycareforme.com/  Services must be covered under Section 28 and must be medically necessary.  Requests for authorization of units and length of service must be individualized and based upon clearly defined treatment needs.  MaineCare does not cover services that are primarily academic, vocational, social, recreational, or custodial in nature.  Please refer to MCBM Chapter I 1.06-5 and MCBM Chapter II 28.07 for information on non-covered services.

7. Group Treatment: Services must be provided in the least restrictive manner possible. Group treatment must be prior authorized.  Group Treatment is limited to no more than eight (8) members in a group.  When group treatment is provided to a group of more than four (4) members it must be provided by at least two (2) qualified staff at a time.  Please refer to Section 28.06 for more information.

8. Billing Codes: When submitting bills for reimbursement, providers must enter the procedure code H modifiers in the correct order.  Please see MCBM Chapter III – Section 28, found at http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/rules/10/144/ch101/c3s028.doc

9. Individual Treatment Plan Review: There must be a review of the ITP with the treatment team and family every 90 days.  The review is documented and kept in the member record.  Providers must create their own review form, and specific required elements are:
a. Measurable progress on goals related to the identified needs and assessment of continuing need with methods, frequency and duration of treatment;
b. Measurable progress on objectives; 
c. Parents/guardians signature and date;
d. Treatment provider signature, credentials and date.

10. Continued Stay Review: Is conducted every 180 days at maximum.  The request for continuing units and length of service must be submitted into APS CareConnection® per APS Healthcare guidelines.  The continued stay request must be reflective of progress toward objectives within the previous authorization period.  The Comprehensive Assessment should be reviewed and/or updated at this time.  Providers may bill for 2 hours (8 units) for updating the Comprehensive Assessment during this review by adding a note in the additional information section reflecting this request in CareConnection®.

11. Service Status: Providers will develop their own internal process for monitoring the member’s service status.  There are three designated service levels for members:
a. Full Service: Client is receiving all or nearly all service hours authorized;
b. Partial Service: Client is not receiving all service hours authorized and parents/guardians prefer to receive all hours;
c. Interrupted Service: Services have been discontinued for more than 5 consecutive days and is not a planned break in service.   

Providers must adhere to the following service guidelines: Partially served members require updates every 30 days in the member’s record on attempts to achieve fully served status.  If a member’s service is interrupted, an update is required in the member record at 30 days.  The member must be discharged if services are interrupted 60 consecutive days.  Discharged members will require a new referral. 

12. New Providers: New providers seeking approval to provide Section 28 service (not for Specialized Service rate) must contact the OCFS Resource Coordinator assigned to their district office and follow established procedures for a new service. 

13. Specialized Services Rate: Providers seeking reimbursement for the Specialized Services Rate must fully complete the Request for Approval of Reimbursement, found at  http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/cbhs/provider/forms/section-28.html for Specialized Service Rate and submit to Rachel Posner, Behavioral Health Services Team Leader, 2 Anthony Avenue, 11 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0011; Tel: (207) 624-7906, Fax: (207) 287-7970; Rachel.Posner@maine.gov.  Services must be in compliance with all of the Section 28 requirements, including but not limited to established evidence-based treatment services.  Additional information can be found in the report titled Interventions for Autism Spectrum Disorders:  State of the Evidence, at:     http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/OCFS/ebpac/asd-report2009.pdf.  Decisions will be made as expeditiously as possible.  

The rate will be approved for services that are medically necessary and are consistent with the “established evidence” criteria in the Levels of Evidence standards described in the referenced report.  Determinations regarding levels of evidence will be made by the OCFS Medical Director.  Examples of practices meeting the Established Evidence criteria located in the referenced report include Applied Behavioral Analysis for the following target symptoms and groups: Comprehensive Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention for youth Ages 2-7 with a diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorder; Focused ABA for youth with Autism Spectrum Disorder; and Intellectual Disability or other Developmental Disabilities with Problem Behavior (aggression, self-injurious behavior, elopement).

14. Early Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment: Provider agencies have an obligation to inform clients about their rights under federal law regarding Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT).  This law states that all children shall receive medically necessary “health care, diagnostic services, treatment, and other measures whether or not such services are covered under the State plan.”  Providers who encounter a child who is not eligible for Section 28 services must inform the family about EPSDT and other medically necessary services that might meet the child’s needs, or refer the family to Member Services at the Office of MaineCare Services at 1-800-977-6740.

15. Contracts: MaineCare seed agreements for provision of Section 28 service will be updated as needed.  Please see Rider A and E for specific contractual obligations regarding service provision.


B.  PROCEDURES

1. Referral 
a. A new referral is defined as any member seeking Section 28 services, regardless of whether the member is initially seeking services or has been previously assigned.  Referral form is located at http://www.qualitycareforme.com/MaineProvider_ProviderManual.htm
b. Submit the referral form and diagnostic evaluation with the functional assessment score summary sheet to APS Healthcare with clearly defined referral reason.  Family may specify a preferred provider in the designated area of the referral form.
c. APS Healthcare will determine eligibility based on criteria set forth in MCBM 28.02
d. APS Healthcare sends Approval of Eligibility, Denial Notice or Administrative Denial Notice to Member/Parents/Guardians and referral source.
e. If found eligible, the member is assigned to services if available; if not the member will be placed on waitlist, which is monitored by APS Healthcare staff.

2. Agency Assignment
a. If the family has not requested a preferred provider, APS Healthcare will offer the next available agency for assignment.  
b. If an agency cannot fulfill their obligation to follow through with services after a member is assigned, the provider must complete a discharge summary in CareConnection® on the original prior authorization.  The agency will report to APS Healthcare staff to return member to the waitlist.
c. If the member had recently been assigned to or received services from a different provider, it is up to the newly assigned provider to obtain a copy of the current Comprehensive Assessment and individualized treatment plan documents from the previous agency/case manager.  The newly assigned agency will update existing documents, negating the need to conduct a full assessment.

3. Assessment
a. Upon assignment of a member, the provider is given 30 days to conduct their assessment, including but not limited to, reviewing Comprehensive Assessment: A Guide to Conversation found at http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ocfs/cbhs/provider/forms/section-28.html
b. Assessments are allotted 10 hours of billable units for initial referrals or 3 hours of billable units for members that have recently returned to waitlist from service or recently being matched.  If the latter, providers may request additional time and units if necessary through the APS Healthcare Continued Stay Review process.
c. Assessment prior authorization is entered into APS CareConnection® by the agency staff.
d. After 30 days the provider must initiate the continued stay review process through APS Healthcare or submit a discharge review.
e. The provider will document attempts to initiate service and must start direct service no later than 60 calendar days from date of agency receipt of referral, or enter a discharge summary in APS CareConnection®.  The provider will make any completed assessment documentation available to a newly assigned provider.  

4. Continued Stay Review
a. The provider initiates continued stay review through APS CareConnection®.  At minimum the following forms must be updated in the member record: 90 Day Review, Individual Treatment Plan, Comprehensive Assessment.
b. APS Healthcare guidelines for continued stay review entry must be followed. 
c. If the provider is expecting a need for additional units prior to the next review date they may submit a request through APS CareConnection® for additional units.  
d. Late submissions may result in non-payment of claims.
e. Functional Assessment Score -MUST BE within 2 years prior to review date.  If there are multiple scores (e.g. parents, professionals), take the average of the scores.

5. Discharge
a. The provider enters discharge review through APS CareConnection®.
b. Providers must create their own discharge summary form for the member record. Specific required elements are:
i. Measurable progress on goals related to the identified needs;
ii. Unmet goals or objectives and plan for those being addressed;
iii. Natural or other supports or services to maintain safety and well-being of the child and necessary to address unmet goals or sustain progress made during the course of treatment; and
iv. Treatment provider signature, credentials and date.
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